# UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

CENTER FOR POPULAR DEMOCRACY ACTION and CITY OF NEWBURGH,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BUREAU OF THE CENSUS, STEVEN DILLINGHAM, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, and WILBUR ROSS.

Defendants.

19 Civ. 10917 (AKH)

# REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT

GEOFFREY S. BERMAN United States Attorney for the Southern District of New York 86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor New York, New York 10007

Tel.: (212) 637-2777/2737

Fax: (212) 637-2702

Email: emily.bretz@usdoj.gov Email: lucas.issacharoff@usdoj.gov

EMILY BRETZ LUCAS ISSACHAROFF Assistant United States Attorneys – Of Counsel –

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT
ARGUMENT3
I. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Bring Their APA and Enumeration Clause Claims
II. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim for Relief Under the APA
A. Plaintiffs Fail to Challenge a Discrete Action
B. Plaintiffs Fail to Identify a Legally Required Action Pursuant to Section 706(1) 9
C. Plaintiffs Fail to Challenge a Final Agency Action
III. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim Under the Enumeration Clause
A. The Enumeration Clause Vests Defendants with Virtually Unlimited Discretion in Carrying Out the Census
B. Defendants Have Not Exceeded the Discretion Afforded by the Enumeration Clause
CONCLUSION

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases

Bennett v. Spear,	
520 U.S. 154 (1997)	12
Benzman v. Whitman,	
523 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2008)	10
Blancett v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,	
No. CIV.A. 04-2152 (JDB), 2006 WL 696050 (D.D.C. Mar. 20, 2006)	9
Cobell v. Norton,	
240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	6
Dep't of Commerce v. New York,	
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	14
Dep't of Commerce v. U.S. House of Representatives,	
525 U.S. 316 (1999)	16
Franklin v. Massachusetts,	
505 U.S. 788 (1992)	13
Habitat for Horses v. Salazar,	
No. 10 Civ. 7684 WHP, 2011 WL 4343306 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 7, 2011)	6
Hein v. Freedom from Religion Found.,	
551 U.S. 587 (2007)	12
Lincoln v. Vigil,	
508 U.S. 182 (1993)	12
Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Federation,	
497 U.S. 871 (1990)	6
Nat'l Ass'n for the Advancement of Colored People v. Bureau of the Census,	
945 F.3d 183 (4th Cir. 2019)	6, 8, 9, 11
Nat'l Ass'n for the Advancement of Colored People v. Bureau of the Census,	
399 F. Supp. 3d 406 (D. Md. 2019)	13
New York v. U.S. Dep't of Commerce,	
315 F. Supp. 3d 766 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	3, 4
Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance,	
542 U.S. 55 (2004)	5, 9
Roeder v. Islamic Republic of Iran,	
333 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	11
Sharkey v. Quarantillo,	
541 F.3d 75 (2d. Cir. 2008)	9
Tennessee Valley Authority v. Hill,	
[437 U.S. 153 (1978)	12
U.S. Dep't of Commerce v. Montana,	
503 U.S. 442 (1992)	14
Utah v. Evans,	
536 U.S. 452 (2002)	13, 14, 15, 16
Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,	
139 S. Ct. 361 (2018)	12

# Case 1:19-cv-10917-AKH Document 54 Filed 03/04/20 Page 4 of 22

Wisconsin v. City of New York, 517 U.S. 1 (1996)	2, 14
Statutes	
13 U.S.C. § 221	
Pub. L. 116-6, 133 Stat. 13 (Feb. 15, 2019)	12
Other Authorities	
Federal Practice & Procedure § 3531.6 (3d ed. Apr. 2018 update)	
Delegation, and the Canons: Part I, 65 STAN. L. REV. 901 (2013)	

Defendants Bureau of the Census, Steven Dillingham, United States Department of Commerce, and Wilbur Ross, by their attorney Geoffrey S. Berman, United States Attorney for the Southern District of New York, submit this reply memorandum of law in further support of their motion to dismiss Plaintiffs' Complaint ("Compl.") (ECF No. 1) pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure ("FRCP") 12(b)(1) and 12(b)(6).
